By: Angelica Rodriguez Filed: 1/21/2025 12:00 AM

CAUSE NO. 2022 - 68763

HOUSTON SECURED DEVELOPMENT	§	IN THE DISTRICT
PARTNERS, LLC	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
HSDP BAM LLC, et. al.	§	FOR HARRIS COUNTY,
	§	TEXAS
	§	
	§	151ST JUDICIAL
	§	DISTRICT

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE COUNSEL

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

COMES NOW JCLZ LEGACY, LLC as Defendant by and through counsel of record, Derek H. Deyon, and files this Motion to Substitute Counsel. Plaintiff is Houston Secured Development Partners, LLC.

- 1. Defendant, JCLZ LEGACY, LLC moves this honorable Court to allow Attorney Warren Fitzgerald Muhammad to withdraw from representing Defendant, JCLZ LEGACY, LLC (JVLZ LEGACY, LLC) in this matter; and to allow Attorney Derek H. Deyon of The Deyon Law Group, PLLC to substitute into this matter as counsel of record for Defendant, JCLZ LEGACY, LLC.
 - 2. Defendant, JCLZ & GACY, LLC consents and agrees to this substitution.
 - 3. This substitution will not interfere with the Court's orderly administration of this

case.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

THE DEYON LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.

/s/Derek H. Deyon

DEREK H. DEYON
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 900
Houston, Texas 77002
(346) 229 – 0106
(346) 202 – 0230 Fax
TBN 24075862
ddeyon@deyonlawgroup.com
Attorney in Charge for Defendant
JCLZ LEGACY, LLC

LAW OFFICE OF WARREN FITZGERALD MUHAMMAD

/s/Warren Fitzgerald Muhammad (by permission)

Warren Fitzgerald Muhammad State Bar NO. 07089500 The Beulah Shephard Building 6112 Wheatley Houston, TX 7091

Phone: 800 – 397 – 7760; Fax: 713 – 510 – 1504

Email: warren@wfmlawfrm.com

Withdrawing Attorney for JCLZ LEGACY, LLC

(JVLZ LEGACY, EC)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on January 18, 2025, I served a true a correct copy of the foregoing document on all attorneys of record *via* E – Service in accordance with Rule 21a of The Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.

/s/Derek H. Deyon

DEREK H. DEYON

CERTICATE OF CONFERENCE

I hereby certify that Defendant will supplement this motion to reflect whether the parties in this case are opposed, unopposed, or agreed to the disposition of this motion.

/s/Derek H. Deyon

DEREK H. DEYON

Automated Certificate of eService

This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system. The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Derek Deyon Bar No. 24075862

ddeyon@deyonlawgroup.com

Envelope ID: 96386925

Filing Code Description: Motion (No Fee)

Filing Description: Defendant's Motion to Substitute Counsel

Status as of 1/22/2025 8:29 AM CST

Case Contacts

Name	BarNumber	Email	TimestampSubmitted	Status
Derek Deyon		ddeyon@deyonlawgroup.com	18/2025 4:14:56 PM	SENT
Kimberly Daily	24097562	kim@kldailylaw.com	1/18/2025 4:14:56 PM	SENT
Mary AliceParsons		mary@parsonslawtexas.com	1/18/2025 4:14:56 PM	SENT
Shanna HillMcClain		shanna@parsonslawtexas.com	1/18/2025 4:14:56 PM	SENT
Avarey Anderson		avarey@parsonslawtexas.com	1/18/2025 4:14:56 PM	SENT
Erin E.Newton		erin@parsonslawtexas.com	1/18/2025 4:14:56 PM	SENT
Warren Muhammad	7089500	warren@wfmawfirm.com	1/18/2025 4:14:56 PM	ERROR
Warren Muhammed		warren@wfmlawfirm.com	1/18/2025 4:14:56 PM	ERROR